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Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of a 
request for a parking reduction and 
for setback and open space 
modifications to convert a building 
used for office to residential use. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

September 5, 2017 

City Council  
Hearing: 

September 16, 2017 

Address:  
919 Duke Street 
  

Zone:  
 

CL/Commercial Low  

Applicant:  
David L. Chamowitz 

Small Area Plan: Old Town 
 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewer: Anh Vu, anh.vu@alexandriava.gov  
 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, SEPTEMBER 5, 2017: By unanimous consent, the 
Planning Commission recommended approval of the request. 
 
Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. 

mailto:anh.vu@alexandriava.gov
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Figure 1: Subject property (front view)  
 

 
Figure 2: Subject property (rear view) 
 

 
Figure 3: Subject property and nearby uses 

I. DISCUSSION  
 

The applicant, David L. Chamowitz, requests 
Special Use Permit approval for a parking 
reduction and for setback and open space 
modifications to convert a building used for office 
to residential use.  The request is required for the 
proposed residential use of the structure to address 
the CL zone’s area and bulk regulations and 
parking requirements. 
 
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is located on one parcel of record 
with 21.50 feet of frontage on Duke Street and a 
depth of 88 feet.  The rear of the lot (easterly 
property line) borders a 20 foot wide alley, Irving 
Court (Figure 3).  It has a lot area of 1,892 square 
feet.  The parcel is developed with a two-story 
2,136 square foot (existing gross area) building 
(Figure1 and Figure 2).  
 
Commercial and residential uses surround the lot 
(Figure 3).  Historic homes consisting of single-
family, semi-detached, and townhouse dwellings 
are located in close proximity to the south and 
east.  The Alfred Street Baptist Church is located 
on the opposite side of Duke Street.  
 

BACKGROUND 
 

The affected property is a two-story Victorian-
accented structure located on a 1,892 square foot 
lot.  Tax records indicate the subject property and 
the adjoining property, 921 Duke Street, were 
constructed concurrently in 1880 as residential 
structures.  In 1976, a one-story rear addition was 
constructed.  The subject property remained 
residential until 1990 when it was converted into 
an office building.  According to tax records, it 
appears that 921 Duke Street has remained 
residential. 
 
In 1992, the zone changed from C-2 Commercial 
to CL Commercial Low.  The subject property is 
located in the Central Business District and Old 
and Historic Alexandria District.  There have been 

   Uses: 
 
   Residential 

   Commercial 

   Subject property 

DUKE ST 

IRVING COURT (20 FOOT WIDE ALLEY) 

DUKE ST 

919 Duke St 

919 Duke St 



SUP #2017-0038 
919 Duke Street 

4 
 

 
Figure 4: Proposed conditions (partial view of the 
subject property)  
 

 
Figure 5: Proposed conditions  
 

 
Figure 6: Proposed conditions  
 
 

no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject property. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 

The applicant desires to return the structure to 
residential use.  As a commercial structure, this 
building and lot complied with bulk regulations 
for the CL Zone.  In addition, the subject property 
is located in the Central Business District.  Within 
the Central Business District, nonresidential uses 
that meet certain requirements are not required to 
provide off-street vehicle parking.  The former 
office use of this structure was not required to 
provide parking.   
 
Although the subject property was originally 
constructed as a residential structure, whenever a 
property owner converts from one use to another, 
the proposed new use must come into compliance 
with the current zoning ordinance regulations.   
 
Because the site cannot physically accommodate 
standard parking spaces and comply with open 
space and yard setback requirements, the 
applicant requests a two-space parking reduction 
with modifications for the lot area, open space, 
frontage, front yard and side yard (southerly 
property line) setback requirements for a 
residential structure in the CL zone.   
 
The applicant proposes to provide two compact 
parking spaces.  Each compact parking space is to 
be 8 feet wide and 16 feet long.  Access to the 
parking area will be from the rear of the property 
from a 20 foot wide alley.  The applicant proposes 
264 square feet of open space.  An additional area 
5.5 feet wide and 16 feet long, which contains 
approximately 88 square feet of space will remain 
open.  However, the 88 square feet of space does 
not qualify as open and usable space because it is 
less than 8 feet wide (Figures 4-6). 

 
PARKING 

 
Section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires two-family dwellings to provide two 
parking spaces for each dwelling unit.  The 

Proposed Open Space 

Proposed Compact Spaces 

Proposed Compact Spaces 

88 square feet of space does not qualify as open and 
usable space because it is less than 8 feet in width. 
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existing site conditions do not allow for the creation of standard-sized parking spaces or 
sufficient open space.  The subject property would, therefore, require Special Use Permit 
approval for a two-space parking reduction for use as a residential structure with compact-car 
parking. 
 

ZONING 
 

The property is located in the CL, Commercial Low Zone.  Two-family dwellings are a 
permitted use in the CL zone, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 4-102(A.1) of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  Residential development must comply with Sections 4-105 and 4-106, which outline 
the area and bulk regulations for residential uses, respectively (Table 1).  Special Use Permit 
approval for a parking reduction along with lot area, open space, frontage, front yard and side 
yard (southerly property line) setback modifications are necessary for the structure at 919 Duke 
Street to comply as a residential structure.  
 
Table 1  Required 919 Duke St Complies 
Lot Area 5,000 sq. ft. 1,892 sq. ft. no 
    
Frontage 50 ft. 21.50 ft. no 
    
Front Yard 20 ft. 0.80 ft. over property 

line 
no; encroaches 0.80 
ft. over property line 

    
Side Yard Setback 
(south side) 

1:3 and 8 ft. min. 0 ft. no 

    
Side Yard Setback 
(north side) 

0 ft.; shares party wall 
with 921 Duke St 

0 ft. yes 

    
Rear Yard Setback 1:1 and 8 ft. min. 28.3 ft. yes 
    
Open Space 
(40% of lot area) 

40% = 757 sq. ft. 
 

14% = 264 sq. ft. no 

 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The subject property is located within the Old Town Small Area Plan.  The Plan suggests that the 
majority of the buildings in close proximity to the subject property is used for commercial 
purposes and therefore designates the subject property’s area for commercial use.  However, 
retaining residential uses in areas that are presently used for residential purposes is a goal and 
objective from the Old Town Small Area Plan (1992).  The subject property was originally 
constructed as a residential structure and remained residential until 1990 when it was converted 
into an office building.  To convert the structure back to residential use would align with the goal 
and objective of the Old Town Small Area Plan. Additionally, the subject property is located 
between two residential dwellings, 917 and 921 Duke Street (Figure 3).  The property is also 
located in the Old and Historic Alexandria District. 
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II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
  
Staff supports the applicant’s Special Use Permit request for a two-space parking reduction to 
permit the site to have compact parking spaces with modifications of lot area, frontage, open 
space, and setback requirements.  Approval of the Special Use Permit request would allow the 
structure to return to its original use.  The subject property pre-dates the current zoning 
requirements and historically functioned as a residential structure for over a century prior to 
becoming a commercial property for office use.  Staff believes that the configuration and 
placement of the lot is consistent, specifically, with the adjoining property located at 921 Duke 
Street and generally, with similar residences in the Old and Historic Alexandria District. 
 
The pre-existing structure and site conditions do not allow for the creation of standard-sized 
parking spaces partially due to the 20 foot width of the alley that serves as the access aisle for 
these spaces.  An access aisle for a standard parking space is required to be 22 feet wide.  The 
applicant has proposed to provide adequate parking with two compact spaces and sufficient open 
and usable space.  This proposal complies with the requirements of Section 8-100(A)(4) for the 
granting of a parking reduction.  It is infeasible to provide the required standard-sized parking 
spaces due the property’s alley width.  This project would have no adverse impact on the 
community, as compact parking is provided, and the number of existing parking spaces is not to 
be reduced.   
 
The requested modifications are justified given the physical conditions of the site.  This 
application complies with Section 11-416 (A)(1) in that the requested modifications are 
necessary for this site to return to its historical residential use, and the existing site design as a 
historic Old Town semi-detached dwelling provides adequate open space and urban design 
amenities so as not to adversely affect the surrounding community.  Additional landscaping is 
proposed to further enhance the open space provisions of this site.   
 
As stated in Condition 1 and 2, parking is only permitted in the designated area, and a minimum 
of 264 square feet of open and usable space must be maintained.  An additional area of 5.5 feet 
wide and 16 feet long (along the northern edge of the parking spaces), which contains 
approximately 88 square feet of space will remain open.  However, this 88 square foot space 
does not qualify as open and usable space because it is less than 8 feet in width (Figures 4).  For 
safety and for functional and aesthetic purposes, staff recommends that the applicant install 
landscaping elements to create a physical barrier between the parking and open space.  
   
Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
Special Use Permit request.  
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions:  
 
1. Parking shall only occur in the 16’ by 16’ area designated in the plat.  All areas 

designated as open space shall not be used for parking. (T&ES) 
 

2. Open and usable space shall not be reduced to less than 264 square feet. (P&Z) 
 

3. Landscaping shall be installed in the designated open and useable space including buffers 
between the parking spaces and the open space. (P&Z) 

 
 
 
 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Land Use Regulatory Services 
 Anh Vu, Urban Planner 

Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.   
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1 OEQ has no comments on this application. 
 
C-1  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
Board of Architectural Review (BAR): 
F-1 This project is located within the locally regulated Old and Historic Alexandria District. 

Exterior alterations visible from a public way require review and approval by the OHAD 
Board of Architectural Review (BAR). 

  
F-2 BAR approval is required for all hard surface paving materials in excess of 150 square 

feet which are or may be used for parking on private property. 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 

 
Code Enforcement:  
F-1 No comment for parking reduction and setback modifications. 
 
C-1  A building permit, plan review and inspections are required for a change of use group 

classification for this structure. 
 
Fire: 
F-1 No comments or concerns. 
 
Health: 
No comments received. 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
No comments received. 
 
Police Department: 
No comments received. 
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Plat showing existing  conditions
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